BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC REPORT

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee B

Report of: Acting Director of Regulation &
Enforcement

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 18" April 2017

Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence — Grant

Premises: Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street,
Birmingham, B2 4RQ

Ward affected: Ladywood

Contact Officer: David Kennedy, Principal Licensing Officer,
0121 303 9896, licensing@birmingham.gov.uk

1. Purpose of report:

To consider relevant representations that have been made in respect of an application for a
Premises Licence which seeks to permit the Sale of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the
premises) to operate from 10:00am until 12:00midnight (Monday to Sunday).

The application initially sought to permit the provision of Regulated Entertainment consisting of
recorded music. However, after discussions with Environmental Health, the applicant has agreed to
remove recorded music from the scope of the application.

To permit the provision of Late Night Refreshment to operate from 11:00pm until 12:30am
(Monday to Sunday).

Premises to remain open to the public from 10:00am until 12:30am (Monday to Sunday).

Other dates and times as specified in the application form.

2. Recommendation:

To consider the representations that have been made and to determine the application.

3. Brief Summary of Report:

An application for a Premises Licence was received on 22" February 2017 in respect of the
Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street, Birmingham, B2 4RQ.

Representations have been received from other persons.

4. Compliance Issues:

4.1 Consistency with relevant Council Policies, Plans or Strategies:

The report complies with the City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Council’s
Corporate Plan to improve the standard of all licensed persons, premises and vehicles in the City.



mailto:licensing@birmingham.gov.uk

5. Relevant background/chronology of key events:

Gourmet Burger Kitchen Ltd applied on 22™ February 2017 for the grant of a Premises Licence for
the Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street, Birmingham, B2 4RQ.

Representations have been received from other persons, including two local Ward Councillors,
which are attached at Appendices 1 — 5.

The application is attached at Appendix 6.

Conditions have been agreed with Birmingham City Council Licensing Enforcement and the
applicant, which are attached at Appendix 7.

Site Location Plans at Appendix 8.

When carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must have regard to Birmingham
City Council's Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Authority is also required to take such steps
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, which are:-

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

aoocow

6. List of background documents:

Copy of the representations as detailed in Appendices 1 — 5

Application Form, Appendix 6

Conditions agreed with Birmingham City Council Licensing Enforcement, Appendix 7
Site Location Plans, Appendix 8

7. Options available

To Grant the licence in accordance with the application.

To Reject the application.

To Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such an extent as considered appropriate.
Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates.

Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.




Appendix 1

Newton Chambers,
Cannon Street,
Birmingham
B2
11th March 2017

Birmingham City Council Licensing Team,

I would like to raise objections to both the change of use class for this unit to the building set
forth in the planning application from Gourmet Burger Kitchen (GBK), reference
2017/00554/PA. Any quotations in the text below are taken from the application and
associated documents (accessed through the eplanning.birmingham.gov.uk website}.

Access

" This Is an access only road, it is narrow and during the day filled with pedestrians. The
morning delivery time is already full of trucks delivering to local shops, and we recently
received a letter from the council that because access is so restricted we have to have a
special vehicle for recycling collections. [ am concerned that a restaurant, which will require
daily deliveries and daily waste coliection {there is no outside space for rubbish storage), will
struggle with this and arrange trucks to come at antisocial hours waking residents, or allow
rubbish o pile up in Needless Alley, blocking access here and attracting pests.

There arerv't enough fire escapes to accommodate the number of customers GBK is
expecting, and existing cnes feed into the stairwell of Newton Chambers, which is a communal
private area for the residents and allows access to all other communal areas. This raises
security concerns for the residents of the apariments.

The building’s fire exits are often obstructed and there are frequently access problems on
Canncn Street that obstruct fire engines and other emergency service vehicles and prevent
them from reaching the front of the building. This has been the case several times in the past.
Adding a large commercial kitchen, with asscciated risks of grease fires and staff injury, would
not be safe for staff, customers or residents.

At night this is a quiet road. | am concerned that when the restaurant closes at 11:30pm ({or
12:30; the planning application contains conflicting information) cars and cabs/ubers will be
idling in the street, running their engines while waiting to pick people up, causing noise
disturbance at the time when I'm trying to sleep.

Food will have to be delivered and waste collected every day. Again, this will create significant
traffic disruption outside of the building, which is already full of lorries first thing in the morning
trying to pass one ancther in a very narrow space. This will create more noise disturbances for
the residents, especially as refrigerated trucks contain extra generators and are significantiy
louder than regular trucks. My bedroom window is directly above one of the doors fo the unit,
where deliveries are likely to cause major disturbances very early in the morning. As the road



is surfaced by bricks, rather than tarmac, it's not a smooth finish so dragging or whesling
heavy items creates loud and intrusive noises in my home.

Building lssues

The floor plan in the application is misleading. It indicates that the living space in the building is
only in the lobby when in fact on 2 levels of the building the entire floor Is flats. There are flats
directly above the unit and along both access areas (Cannon Street and Needless Alley).

The floor plan is also incorrect to list the atrium as a “void”, this is our shared outside space
and paved garden for residents. It is not appropriate for GBK’'s commercial kitchen or the
toilets to vent fumes with “a very high grease content and cdour loading” into this space where
people spend time. There is certainly not “30 meters” from the nearest "sensitive receptor” as
several flats have windows that open directly into the atrium, meaning that they will be directly
exposed to all vented kitchen fumes and toilet smells if it was fo be converted in this way.

This concerns me because:

1) There wili be a large and potentially hazardous kitchen whera | live. Such a
kitchen will inevitably significantly increase the risk of fire within this old, grade Il listed
building.

The fire brigade has previously had severe access issues to the building when the fire
alarm has been triggered due to the narrow road. There is no vehicular access to this
area of the building for 12 hours a day over the 2 month Christmas period due to the
City Centre German Market {the road is now completaly blocked by concrete barriers
during this time), If there was a fire, there is very likely that it could not be effectively
accessed by the emergency services, risking the lives of the people living in the 24
apartments, and the building itself. ! don't think the situation is safe currently, let alone if
you add 100 diners and & large commerciai kitchen.

2) Kitchens attract pests (especially when there is inadequate outside space for waste
storage}. Allowing a business that serves food to be established on the ground floor is
axtremely likely to encourage pests such as rats and cockroaches to come into the
buitding. From this point, they will likely infest the homes on the upper floors of the
building.

3) Noise wil travel up from below - we can already hear our neighbours and have heard
sounds from below when the unit was occtpied before - causing stressful nuisance in
my home. This will Inevitably be worse from a busy restaurant and kitchen.

4) My windows are above the unit's frontage, meaning | will be exposed to all the
noise of customers/music and smells. { want to be able to open my windows in the
summer without feeling like I'm inside a restaurant. As a vegetarian | find the smell of
burgers particularly disgusting and offensive,

5) Our building is grade Il listed, we have old single glazed windows that we are unable to
change at all (i.e. we cannot install double glazing). These provide virtually no sound
isolation, so we are significantly more vulnerable to noise than typical residences.
Additionally, we can often smell the diesel exhausts of lorries idling on the street baiow
us. We have nc other way to ventilate our home with fresh air.
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12:30 AM is too fate to be apen for drinkers when there are residents living directly above the
unit. If | go to bed at 11 PM, that's potentially another hours of people coming and going,
loitering {possibly smoking) in the street (drinkers never do this quietly), cailing for lifts, taxis
idling in the streets waiting to pick people up (both noise and air pollution}. This would all be
occeurring below my bedroom window. This will cause enormous stress and make my
living environment intolerable.

By serving alcohol so late, you will run the risk of drawing-in drinkers from other local pubs
who want an extra drink before going home. This is likely to create a spike in noise and foot
traffic between 11PM-12:30AM, which again will create an intolerable noise disturbance in my
home whilst | am trying to sleep.

Serving alcohol will mean that a lot of food waste recycling will be produced. There is already
a significant issue of access for waste/recydling vehicles on this narrow {partially
pedestrianised) street. Our domestic recycling is already freguently delayed due to access
issues for collection. it would be completely unacceptable to have recycling collections
overnight as both the truck and the noise from tipping glass bottles will wake up the entire
building. There is aiso no outside space for storing food waste, so all waste from the
restaurant wili have to be stored within the building, creating an environment that will both
smell terrible and encourage pests such as rats and cockroaches into the building which has
24 homesinit. = I have grave concerns

regarding this.

| am also concerned that by changing the use class of any units in this building, as precedent
will be set that would allow an even more antisocial business to take this unit in the future
without a thorough cohsultation, such as a late night pub restaurant or 24/hour fast food
restaurarst. For the reascns outiined above it is not appropriate to change the use class of this
unit, there is not the infrastructure in place to support it, and it would significantly reduce the
quality of life of the residents.

Thank you for your attention in this matter,
Your sincerely,



Appendix 2

From: newton chambers

Sent: 21 March 2017 23:29

To: Licensing

Cc Councillor Kath Hartley; Counciller Albert Bore
Subject: Ohbjection to Ref application no. 100789 41 New Street

Dear Sir/madam

We strongly object to this licensing application on the basis of its defrimental impact (primarily in regards to
noise and anti social behaviour on the amenity of all residents of the 23 apartments within the application
building, some of which are located directly above the proposed A3 use, and on residents of apariments in
the adjacent Temple House (above Tesco) building on New Street-Needless Alley.

In addition, we do not understand the inconsisiency between the later time applied for in this application
compared to that proposed in the current planning application. This is an important discrepancy and
suggests a lax approach to compliance with legislative requirements by the applicant.

In assessing the impact of the use it is important to be aware that the unit is located in a mixed use building
comprising 6 Al retail units (basement, ground, 1st floor and in the case of the application unit a 2nd floor)
with 23 residential apartments on the 2 floors above. The building was not purpose built and converted in
1999/2000 from a mixed retail and office use. Its Grade II listed status results in all the apartments having
the original large single glazed windows with limited insulation benefits. It was converted on the basis of
residential with A1 retail and therefore does not include the standards and services to mitigate the very
different impacts arising from a licensed use on residential apartments (e.g adequate noise insulation and
overall layout of the building with apartments being located directly above the retail units). This means that
impacts may not necessarily be contained to the apartments immediately located above the unit.

Thae layout of the building results in 4 apartments being directly iocated above the application unit, with all
the remaining apartments impacted as a result of a combination of noise arising from anti social behaviour
as a result of the congregation of customers of the licensed premises on Needless Alley, New Street and
Cannon Street. This would be intensified as a conscquence of there being no external area assigned to the
unit whereby patrons could drink and/or smoke.

The frequency and type of activities associated with a A3 use is far more intensive and generates a higher
level of noise and frequency than compared to a Al use. With a Al use customers are fewer in number
staggered throughout the day and the impact is low intensive.

Moresover these negative impacts are compounded by the licence time being until 12.30am compared to the
current latest opening of the Al units to 7pm. This will also result in an increased level of noise for residents
resulting from people congregating and drinking and smoking on the streets beneath the apartments well
beyond the closing time. We already endure this from patrons of The Windsor Public House on Cannon
Street which like this unit does not enjoy an outside amenity area.

In addition the licensed premises will attract the attention of rough sleepers with their associated anti social
behaviour. Residents already endure noise into the early hours from people fighting in surrounding streets,
as raised with WM police and Retail Birmingham and local councillors on a regular basis, and this will be
exacerbated by the presence of a licensed premises in this location as can be seen in similar units on
Bennetts Hill and Temple Street. This is totally unacceplable.

1



Finally, we are concerned that if approved this will create a precedent for other units within the building to
become licences premises with the subsequent cumulative impact of noise and disturbances to residents.

For the reasens outlined above this proposal should be refused.

Newton Chambers Management Company
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From: )
Sent: 18 March 2017 18:30
To: Licensing
Cc: Councilior Carl Rice; Councillor Albert Bore; Councillor Kath Hartley;
Subject: Opposition to Alcohol License Application

Dear Licensing Cepartment,
Ref 100 799 Gourmet Burger Kitchen, New Street/Cannon Street.
We are emailing to strongly object to this ficensing application on the basis of its defrimantal impact (primarily in

regards to noise and anti social behaviour) on the amenity of all residents of the 23 apartments within the
application building; some of which are iocated directly above the proposed use.

Welive atflat . Newlen Chambers and are concerned about impact to ourselves as well as our neighbours
and on residenis of apartments in the adjacent Temple House (above Tesco) building on New Street-Needless
Alley.

|n addition, we do not understand the inconsistency between the later time applied for in this application
compared to that proposed in the current planning applicaticn for change of use, to which we have also
objected. This is an important discrepancy and suggests a lax approach to compliance with legislative
requirements by the applicant.

in assessing the impact of the use it is Important to be aware that the unit is located in a mixed use building
comprising & A1 retail units (basement, ground, 1st floor and in the case of the applicaticn unit a 2nd floar) with
23 residential apartments on the 2 floors above. The building was not purpose built and converted in 1999/2000
from a mixed retail and office use. Its Grade |l listed status resuits in all the apartments having the original large
singte glazed windows with limited insulation benefits. It was converted on the basis of residential with A1 retail
and therefore does not include the standards and services to mitigate the very different impacts arising from a
licensed A3 premises use on residential apartments (e.g adequate noise insulation and overal! layout of the
building with apartments being located direclly above the retail units}. This means that impacts may not
necessarily be contained to the apartments immediately located above the unit.

The layout of the building results in 4 apartments being direcily iocated above the application unit, with all the
remaining apartments impacted as a result of a combination of noise arising from anti social behaviour as a
result of the congregation of customers of the licensed premises on Needless Alley, New Street and Cannon
Street. This would be intensified as a consequence of there being no external area assigned to the unit whereby
patrons could drink and/or smoke.

The frequency and type of activities associated with an A3 use is far more intensive and generates a higher
level of noise and frequency than compared to an At use. With an A1 use customers are fewer in number
staggered throughout the day and the impact is low intensive.

Moreover these negative impacts are compounded by the licence time being until 12.3%am coempared to the
current latest opening of the Al units to 7pm. This will also result in an increased level of noise for residents
resulting from people congregating and drinking and smoking on the streets beneath the apartments wel!
heyond the closing time. We already endure this from patrans of The Windsoer Public House on Cannon Street

which like this unit does not enjoy an outside amenity area.

In addition the licensed premises will attract the attention of rough sleepers with their associated anti social
behaviour. Residents already endure noise inte the early hours from people fighting in surrounding streets, as
raised with WM police and Retail Birmingham and loca! councillors on a regular basis, and this will be
exacerbated by the presence of a licensed premises in this location as can be seen in similar units on Bennetts
Hill and Temple Street. This is totally unacceptable.



Finally, we are concerned that if approved this will create a precedent for other units within the building to
become licensed premises with the subsequent cumulative impact of noise and disturbances fo residents.

For the reasons outlined above this proposal should be refused.

| have cc'd our councillors, MP and other BCC officers. Please ensure that this objection is seen, and please
also confirm you have received this email.

Yours sincerely

Newton Chambers
Cannon Street
Birmingham
B2
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From: ¢ ) Councllior Kath Hartley
Sent: o 15 March 2017 18:53
To: o Ian Hyde; Licensing
Cc: o Councillor Carl Rice; Councilior Albert Bore; shabana.mahmood.mp@parltament.uk;
L Shabana Mahmood MP; Jacqui Kennedy; Chris Neville; Alison Harwood
Subject: RE: Opposition to Alcohol License Application

Having attended the site visit with residents and BCC officers to the area and premises above and around the
proposed changed u§e premises, | give my full support to objecticns and call upen BCC to turn the
Planning and Llcensmg application down.

Clir. Kath Hartley, Ladywood Ward

From:
Sent: Saturday, March 18, 2017 6:30 PM

To: Licensing
Cc: Councillor Carl Ricé; Councillor Albert Bore; Councillor Kath Hartley; :

Shabana Mahmood MP; Jacqui Kennedy; Chris Neville; Alison Harwood
Subject: Opposition to Alcohal License Application

Dear Licensing Department,
Ref 100 799 Gourmet;Burger Kitchen, New Sireet/Cannon Street.

We are emailing fo strongly object to this licensing application cn the basis of its detrimental impact {(primarily in
regards 1o noise and anti social behavicur) on the amenity of all residents of the 23 apartments within the
apptlication building;-some of which are located directly above the proposed use.

We live atflat . in Newton Chambers and are concerned about impact fo ourselves as well as our neighbours
and on residents of apartments in the adjacent Temple House (above Tesca) building on New Street-Needless

Alley.

in addition, we do notunderstand the inconsistency between the later time applied for in this application
compared to that proposed in the current planning application for change of use, to which we have also
objected. This is an lmpdrtant discrapancy and suggests a iax approach to compiiance with legislative
requirements by the appjlcant

In assessing the mpact of the use it is important to be aware that the unit is located in a mixed use building
comprising 8 A1 retail units (basement, ground, 1st floor and in the case of the application unit a 2nd floos) with
23 residential apartments on the 2 floors above. The building was not purpose built and converted in 1999/2000
from a mixed retaif and office use. lIts Grade Ii listed status results in all the apartments having the original large
single glazed windows with limited insulation benefits. It was converted on the basis of residential with A1 retaif
and therefore does not include the standards and services to mitigate the very different impacts arising from a
licensed A3 premises use on residential apartments {e.g adequate noise insulation and overall layout of the
huilding with apartments being located directly above the retai! units). This means that impacts may not
necessarily be contained to the apartments immediately located above the unit.

The layout of the building results in 4 apartments being directly located above the application unit, with all the
remaining apartments impacted as a result of a combination of noise arising from anti sccial behaviour as a
result of the congregation of customers of the licensed premises on Needless Alley, New Street and Cannon
Street. This would be intensified as a conseguence of there being no external area assigned to the unit whereby

patrons could drink andfor smoke.

The freguency and type of activities associated with an A3 use is far more intensive and generates a higher
level of noise and frequency than compared to an A1 use. With an A1 use customers are fewer in number
staggered throughout the day and the impact is low intensive.

1
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Moreover these negative impacts are compounded by the licence time being until 12.30am compared to the
current fatest opening of the A1 units to 7pm. This will also resuit in an increased {evel of noise for residents
resuiting from people congregating and drinking and smoking on the streets beneath the apartments well
beyond the closing time. We already endure this from patrons of The Windsor Public House on Cannen Street
which like this unit does not enjoy an ouiside amenity area.

in additian the licensed premises will attract the attention of rough sleepers with their associated anti social
behaviour, Residents already endure noise into the early hours from people fighting in surrounding streets, as
raised with WM police and Retail Birmingham and local councillors on a regular basis, and this will be
exacerbated by the presence of a licensed premises in this location as can be seen in similar units on Bennetts
Hill and Temple Street. This is totally unacceptable.

Finally, we are concerned that if approved this will create a precedent for other units within the building to
become licensed premises with the subsequent cumulative impact of noise and disturbances to residents.

For the reasons outlined above this proposal should be refused.

i have cc'd our councillors, MP and other BCC officers. Please ensure that this objection is seen, and please
also confirm you have received this email.

Yours sincerely
Newton Chambers
Cannon Street

Birmingham
B2
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From: Councillor Albert Bore
Sent: 19 March 20617 15:00
To: Licensing
Cc: Tan Hyde; Councillor Kath Hartley
Subject: RE: Opposition to Alcohol License Application

I am simiiarty opposed to this licence application. Councillor Kath Hartley <

From: Councillor Kath Hartley

Sent: Sunday, March 19, 2017 6:53 PM

To: ian Hyde; Licensing

Cc: Councillor Carl Rice; Councillar Albert Bore; shabana.mahmood . Shabana Mahmood MP;
Jacqui Kennedy; Chris Neville; Alison Harwood

Subject: RE: Oppositicn to Alcohol License Application

Having attended the site visit with residents and BCC officers to the area and premises above and around the
proposed changed use premises, | give my full support to objections and call upon BCC to turn the
Planning and Licensing application down.

Cllr. Kath Hartley, Ladywood Ward

From:

Sent: Saturday, March 18, 2017 6:30 PM

To: Licensing

Cc: Councillor Carl Rice; Councillor Albert Bore; Councillor Kath Hartley; .
Shabana Mahmood MP; Jacqui Kennedy, Chris Neville; Alison Harwood
Subject: Opposition te Alechal License Application

Dear Licensing Depariment,
Ref 100 799 Gourmet Burger Kitchen, New Street/Cannon Street.

We are emailing to strangly cbject to this ilicensing application on the basis of its detrimental impact {primarily in
regards to noise and anti social behaviour) on the amenity of all residents of the 23 apartments within the
application building; some of which are located directly above the proposed use.

We live atflat  in Newton Chambers and are concerned about impact to ourselves as well as our neighbours
and on residents of apartments in the adjacent Temple House (above Tesco) huilding on New Street-Needless

Alley.

In addition, we do not understand the incensistency between the later time applied for in this applicaticn
compared to that proposed in the current planning application for change of use, to which we have also
objected. This is an important discrepancy and suggests a lax approach to compliance with legisiative
requirements by the applicant.

In assessing the impact of the use it is important to be aware that the unit is located in a mixed use building
comprising 6 A1 retail units (basement, ground, 1st floor and in the case of the application unit a 2nd floor) with
23 residential apartments on the 2 floors above. The building was not purpose built and converted in 1989/20C0
from a mixed retail and office use. Its Grade |l listed status results in all the apartments having the original large
single glazed windows with limited insulation benefits. it was converted on the basis of residential with A1 retail
and therefore does not include the standards and sarvices to mitigate the very different impacts arising from a
licensed A3 premises use on residential apartments (e.g adequate noise Insulation and overall layout of the
huiiding with apartments being located directly ahove the retail units). This means that impacts may not
necessarily be contained {o the apartments immediately located above the unit.

1
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The layout of the building results in 4 apariments being directly located above the application unit, with all the
remaining apariments impacted as a result of 2 combination of noise arising from anti social behaviour as a
result of the congregation of customers of the licensed premises on Needless Alley, New Street and Cannon
Street. This would be intensified as a consequence of there being no external area assigned to the unit whereby
patrons could drink and/or smoke.

The frequency and type of activities associated with an A3 use is far more intensive and generates a higher
levei of noise and frequency than compared to an A1 use. With an A1 use customers are fewer in number
staggered throughout the day and the impact is low intensive.

Mareover these negative impacts are compcundad by the licence time being untit 12,.30am compared to the
current latest opening of the A1 units to 7pm. This will also result in an increased level of noise for residents
resulting from people congregating and drinking and smoking on the streets beneath the apartments well
beyond the closing time. We already endure this from patrons of The Windsor Public House on Cannon Street
which like this unit does not enjoy an outside amenity area.

In addition the licensed premises will attract the attention of rough sleepers with their associated anti social
behaviour. Residents already endure noise into the early hours from people fighting in surrounding streets, as
raised with WM police and Retail Birmingham and local councillers on a regular basis, and this will be
exacerbated by the presence of a licensed premises in this location as can be seen in similar units on Bennetts
Hill and Temple Street. This is totally unacceptable.

Finaily, we are concerned that if approved this will create a precedent for other units within the building 1o
become licensed premises with the subsequent cumulative impact of neoise and disturbances to residents.

For the reasons outlined above this propesal should be refused.

I have cc'd our councillors, MF and other BCC officers. Please ensure that this ehjection is seen, and please
also confirm you have received this email.

Yours sincerely
{an Hyde and Jon Lord

Newton Chambers
- Cannon Street
Birmingham
B2
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Appendix 6

: o Fas
Birmingham For help contact
WMM Application for a premises licence licensingoniine@birmingham.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0121 303 9896

* required information

Section 10f 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it {ater, You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This Is the unigue reference for this
application generated by the system,

You can put what you want here to help you
RSH/GOU.18.6
Your reference [ / —' track appiications if you make lots of them. |t

is passed to the authority.

System reference |N0t Currently in Use

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

® Yes 3 No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name |Gourmet Burger Kitchen Ltd ‘

* Family name I_n/a ‘

* E-mail ! l

Main telephone number ’_ ] Include country code.

Other telephone number I r

[ Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
s the applicant:

(& Applying as a business or organisation, including as a soie trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means the
applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for same other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

: Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

ls the applicant's business ® Yes - No Note: completing the Applicant Business
ragistered in the UX with section is optional in this form.
Companies House?
Registration number |03970045 I
if the appiicant's business is registered, use
Business name Eourmet Burger Kitchen Ltd ‘ its regi?tzred name 9
VAT number R Not known Put "none" if the applicant is not registered
I for VAT,
Legal status IPrivate Limited Company J

© Queen’s Printer and Cantroller of HMSC 2008
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Continued from previous page...

Applicant's position in the

business |n/ a

Home country ,United Kingdom

The country where the applicant's
headquarters are.

Address registered with Companies House,

Registered Address

Building number or name |SuiteC1
Street ‘Lindsey Street
District |

City or town Ii_ondon

County or administrative area I

Postcode [eC1A 9HP
Country [United Kingdem
Agent Details

* First name |Rachel

* Family name |Hepworth

* E-mail

Main telephone number |

Include country code.

Other telephone number [

|
|
|
|
|

O Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

- Anagent that is a business or organisation, including a sole trader

® A private individual acting as an agent

Your Address

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.

Address official correspendence should be
sent to.

* Building number or name |38a

* Street |Monm0uth Street
District ]
* City or town |London

County or administrative area l

* Pastcode |wCaH sep

* Country 'United Kingdom

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009
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Continued from previous page...

Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises [icence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and |/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003,

Premises Address
Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?
(5: Address ' OSmap reference C  Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number orname  [41 |
Street [New street |
District | [
City or town [Birmingham |

|

County or administrative area |

Postcode ||32 4RQ

Country |United Kingdom ‘

Further Details

Telephone number | ‘

Non-domestic rateatle
value of premises (£) [O I

® Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMS0 2009
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Section 3 of 19

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

|

Alimited company

I

A partnership

An unincorporated association

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 {c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

O doooao

A person wha is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a requlated

L] activity {within the meaning of that Part} in an independent hospital in
England

[[1 The chief officer of police of a police force In England and Wales
[ Other (for example a statutory corporation)
Confirm The Following

fam carrying on or proposing to carry on a businass which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

[[] 1am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

O I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4 of 19

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registerad number. In the case of a
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate}, give the name and address of 2ach party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name |Gourmet Burger Kitchen Ltd |

Details

Registered number (where

applicable) |03970045 l

Description of applicant {for example partnership, company, unincorporated association etc)

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HWSO 2009
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Continued from previous page...

Company

Address

Building number ar name |Suite (o |

Street |Lindsey Street |

District | |

City or town |L0ndon I
|

County or administrative area I

Postcode EC1A 9HP

Country [United Kingdom ]

Contact Details

E-maii | I

Telephone number | !

Other telephone number |

| Add another applicant J

Section 5 of 19

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the
premises licence to start? ‘___! / D / I:l
dd mm yyyy

If yau wish the licence to be

vaiid only for a limited pericd, I___| / l:l / [

when do you want it to end

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its genaral situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premisas.

Restaurant

If 5,000 or mare people are

expected to attend the

premises at any ona time, I:
state the number expected to

attend

@ Queen's Printer and Controlier of HMSO 2005
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Continued from previous page...

Section 6 of 19

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will you be providing plays?
 Yes & No

Section 7 of 19

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will you be providing films?
C Yes {€ No

Section Bof 19

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

 Yes G No

Section 9 of 19

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Wili you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

" Yes = No

Section 10 0f 19

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

Will you be providing live music?

) Yes ® No

Section 11 of 19

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will you be providing recorded music?

(¢ Yes : No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Start End
sat [ ] End

TUESDAY
Start End
stat || End

WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start [: End

00:30

0030

00:30

8 L L

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

{(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

® Queen’s Printer and Cantroller of HMSO 2009
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Confinued from previous page...

THURSDAY
FRIEDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where tzking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may

(¢ Indoors (" Outdoors " Both include a tent.

State type of activity te be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for examgle (but not
exclusivety) whether or not music will be amgplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music

For example (but not exciusively} where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year's Day.

Séction 12 of 19
PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will you be providing performances of dance?

@ Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009
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Continued from previous page... " Yes @& No

Section 13 of 19

PROVISION OF ANYTHING GF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TQ LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or

performances of dance?

) Yes

Section 14 of 19
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
Wwill you be providing late night refreshment?

)

No

& Yes . No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.9., 16:00) and only give details for the days
— et [ b e
TUESDAY
Start End
WEDNESDAY
Start [:I End :I
THURSDAY
Start |:| End l:
FRIDAY
Start Ij End I:I
SATURDAY
Start End
SUNDAY
Start End
st [ md [

@ Quean’s Printer and Controller of HMS0 2003
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Continued from previous page...

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or cutdoors or

both?

& Indoors . Outdoors " Both Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
include a tent.

State type of activity ta be authorised, if not aiready stated, and give relevant further detalls, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations

For example {but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from
thaose listed in the column on the left, fist below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Fve,

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Yzar's Day.

Section 150f 19
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Wilt you be selling or supplying alcohol?

(= Yes 3 No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End {e.g. 16:00) and only giye details for thg days
s [ tnd [ tom ueeator e sty
TUESDAY
Start End
Start |:| End l:

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009
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Continued from previous page...

WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
Start I:]
SATURDAY
Start
sart [
SUNDAY
Start

Start

l

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

' On the premises  Off the premises

State any seasonal variations

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

(x: Both

00:00

00:00

A 8 8 08 0

It the sale of alcohal is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
Is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol s for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both,

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will accur on additional days during the sumrmer months,

Nen-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcchol at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted haurs on New Year's Day.

State the name and detai's of the individual whem you wish to specify on the

licence as premises supervisor

@ Queen’s Printer and Contraller of HMSO 2009
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Name
First name !J_ack ]
Family name kSpiegIer ]

Enter the contact's address

Building number or na.me IC/O Thomas and Thomas j
Street |38a Monmouth Street _f
District |_ j
City or town Londaon _l
County or administrative area L —4[

Postcode WC2H 9EP

Country |United Kingdom |
Personal Licence number
(if known) L ‘

Issuing ficensing authority
(if known) [ I

FROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

(O Eectronically, by the proposed designated premises superviscr

& Asanattachment to this application

Reference number for consent T If the consent form is already submitted, ask
form (if known} the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference’ or 'your
reference’.

Section 16 of 19
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
{but not exclusively} nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

n/a

Section 17 of 19
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

© Queen's Printer and Contraoller of HMSO 2005
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Continued from previous page...

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Start
TUESDAY
Start
Start ’:’
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

Start (10:.00

Start

1

State any seasonal variations

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

Ernd

End

00:30

00:30

00:30

00:30

00:30

i U3 18 09 08 08

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details far the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

For example {but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months,

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from

those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), whare you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year's Day.

® Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009
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Section 18of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promate the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c.d,2}

List here steps you will fake to pramote all four licensing objectives together.

The following conditions are proposed:

1. Substantial food and non-intexicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be available in ali parts of the premises
where alcohal is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises.

2, Alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be supplied only to persons seated at a table or a bar counter by waiter or
waitress service.

3. CCTV will be installad in the premises and used during the provision of licensable activities in the premises, such
recordings to be retained for 28 days and to be made available to the Licensing Authority or the police on requast.

4. Mandatory conditions wiil apply requiring a proof of age policy to be implementad in the prermises, The premises will
adopt a Challenge 21 scheme.

5. Except for any designated external seating areas, all sales of alcohol for consumption ¢ff the premises shal! be in sealed
containers only.

The applicant will engage in communication with the responsible authorities where required during the consultation
period.

h) The preventicon of crime and disorder

See above

©) Public safety.

See above

d) The prevention of public nuisance

See above

&) The protection of children from harm

See above

© Cueen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2002
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Continued from previous page...

Section 190f 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you cormplete the application onling, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value ge to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00
Band C - £33001 to £870C0 £315.00
Band D- £87001 to £125000 £450.00*%
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of requlated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls of premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by centrzl Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohel or the pravision of late night refreshment, a fee wili be required.

Scheols and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

if you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00
Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59599 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69959 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.0C
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90C00 and over £64,000.00
* Fee amount (£}
DECLARATION

1

« /we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

K Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name [THOMAS AND THOMAS PARTNERS |

* Capacity |SOLICITORS ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT |

* Date // 2017 I
dd mm Y¥YY

© Queen’s Printer and Contraller of HMS0 2009
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Continued from previous page...

Add another signatory ]

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2.Ge backto https://www.qov.uk/applv—for-a-Eicence/premises-lIcence/birmindham/aoplv-‘l to upload this file and
continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS APPLICATION

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number [RSH/GDUJS.G

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment zuthorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

NN

Error message

Ininininininininis

Is Digitally signed
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Appendix 7

From: Jack Spiegler

Sent: 03 March 2017 09:50

To: Shaid X Ali

Ce: Rachel Hepworth; Wendy Gayle

Subject: Re: Premises Licence - Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street. Birmingham B2 4RQ
Dear Shaid Ali

Thank you for your email.
This is agreed.
Kind regards

fack

From: "Shaid X. Ali"

Date: Friday, 3 March 2017 at 0%: 31

To: Jack Spiegler

Cc: Rachel Hepworth . Wendy Gayle

Subject: RE: Premises Licence - Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street. Birmingham B2 4RQ

Good morning Jack,

if that is the only issue then | do not have a problem with changing the wording to Challenge 21 but would like the
rest of the wording to remain as it is.

Please advise if you agree and t will then ask my colleague Wendy to attach this condition to the licence once
granted.

Regards

Shaid Ali - Licensing Enforcement Officer
Ashted Lock

Building 1-3

Ground Floor

Birmingham Science Park Aston
Dartmouth Middleway

Aston

Birmingham

B7 4AZ

From: Jack Spiegler
Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2017 5:25 PM
To: Shaid X. Ali

30



Ce: Rachel Hepworth
Subject: Re: Premises Licence - Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street. Birmingham B2 4RQ

Dear Shaid Ali
Thank you for your emaif to my celleague Rachel below.

GBK operates approximately 80 restaurants across the country. It has a comprehensive and centralised
training system. The training system incorporates Challenge 21 across all of its sites. As a result, Challenge
25 would not be consistent with the nationwide procedures. So far as we are aware, GBK has never had an
incident of underage sales.

As a result, we would be grateful if you could please consider maintairing Challenge 21 in the
circumstances. If necessary, our client could agree your propesed wording of the conditions, albeit with
Challenge 21.

Piease do not hesitate to call if you would like to discuss.

Thanks and kind regards

Jack

lack Spiegler
Associate

Themas & Thomas Partners LLP
38a Monmaouth Street
London WC2H 9EP

TOT TIER

Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP is a limited liabillty partnership registered in England and Wales {number OC363873) and regulated and authorised by the Solicitors
Regulation Authority (number 561362). A list of members is open to inspection at tha registered office at 382 Monmouth Street, Lendon WC2H SEP. The term partner is
used to refer to a member of Themas & Thomas Partners LLP. VAT registration number GB 115 8839 02,

As this mail and the information it containg are confidential and may be privileged, please notify us immediately if you have received this email 1a error. You should not
copy it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. Internet communications are not secure and therefore Thomas & Themas Partners LLF does not
accept legal responsibility for the eomtents of this message as it has been transmitted over a public network. If you suspect the massage may have been intercepted or
amended, please call the sender.

Cyber Crime Warning Netice: Scams and cyber threats are becoming increasingly commeon. Please he advised that we do not notify changes to important business
information, such as bank accaunt details, by email. Should you have any doubt about the authenticity of 2 communication purpartedly coming from Thomas & Themas
Partners LLP or any of our partners or staff, please contact the partners or the persan managing your matter, by telephone using the nurmbers on our website,

2
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From: Shaid X. Ali;_

Sent: 28 February 2017 13:21

To: Rachel Hepworth -

Cc: Wendy Gayle

Subject: Premises Licence - Gourmet Burger Kitchen, 41 New Street. Birmingham B2 4RQ

Good afternoon Rachel,

I'm advised that you have submitted the application for the above premises for the grant of a premises licence. |
have looked at the proposed conditions and | am happy that these are relevant to the application, however there
are a couple of extra canditions that ! wish to be added under the Protection of Children from Harm objective.

| note that you have a challenge 21 policy but because the premises is in the city centre and which may attract
young people it is usual for licenced city centre premises to have a challenge 25 policy rather than chailenge 21.

If you are happy t would like the challenge 21 condition to be replaced by the following conditions:

Protection of Children from Harm

+ The premises licence holder will implement and operate a Challenge 25 age verification policy to prevent
the sale or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age,

« The premises licence holder will have a written age verification policy — Challenge 25

s A copy of the age verification policy must be signed and dated by all members of staff to confirm thay
have read and understand the policy in operation. The signed copy of the policy must be maintained at
the premises and available for inspection by any Responsible Authority on request.

» A notice must be displayed at the premises and clearly visible to customers inferming them that
a Challenge 25 age verification policy is in operation at the premises.

« The premises licence holder will maintain a refusals register  or refusal button on EPOS — Electronic point
of sale) on the premises whenever a sale is refused to a person who cannot prove they are over the age of
18, The refusal register or record of till recorded refusals must be made available to any responsible

Authority.

if you are happy for these o be added to the licence then please advise and copy my colleague Wendy in to your
reply wha will arrange to add the conditions on to the licence. If you wish 1o ohject to the addition of these
conditions then | will have to put in a representation recommending the licence is not granted but hopefully we can
agree and have these conditions added to the premises licence if granted.

i look farward to your reply
Regards

Shaid Ali - Licensing Enforcement Officer
Ashted Lock

Building 1-3

Ground Floor

Birmingham Science Park Aston
Dartrmouth Middleway

Aston
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Appendix 8

New Street
Station
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